and results of operations of the combined company. The actual financial position and results of operations may differ significantly from the pro forma
amounts reflected herein due to a variety of factors.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been derived from, and should be read in conjunction with:

 •  The audited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of Altair as of and for the year ended December 31, 2017, as
contained in its Annual Report on Form 10-K filed on March 21, 2018;

 •  The unaudited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of Altair as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2018,
as contained in its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed on November 8, 2018;

 •  The audited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of Datawatch as of and for the years ended September 30, 2017 and
2018

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
(in thousands)

  Historical
  As of
  September 30, 2018

ALTAIR

ENGINEERING INC.
DATAWATCH

CORPORATION

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 4)
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 197,413   $ 13,735   $ (153,375) A, B  $ 57,773
Accounts receivable, net   69,046   9,802   —   78,848
Inventory, net   1,234   —   —   1,234
Income tax receivable   9,841   —   —   9,841
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   12,149   2,131   —   14,280

Total current assets   289,683   25,668   (153,375)   161,976

Property and equipment, net   29,679   1,047   —   30,726
Goodwill   62,905   21,518   106,527 D   190,950
Other Intangible assets, net   22,329   8,518   37,882 D   68,729
Deferred tax assets   7,837   36   —   7,873
Other long-term assets   15,580   2,092   —   17,672

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 428,013   $ 58,879   $ (8,966)  $477,926

LIABILITIES, MEZZANINE EQUITY AND
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Current portion of long-term debt   $ 400   $ 2,044   $ (2,044) A  $ 400

Accounts Payable   5,592   2,074   —   7,666
Accrued compensation and benefits   28,750   —   536 D   29,286
Obligations for acquisition of businesses   831   —   —   831
Other accrued expenses and current liabilities   20,222   3,044   —   23,266
Deferred revenue   136,991   15,386   (10,693) D   141,684

Total current liabilities   192,786   22,548   (12,201)   203,133
Long-term debt, net of current portion   670   6,440   23,560 A   30,670
Deferred revenue, non-current   9,722   2,078   (1,444) D   10,356
Other long-term liabilities   13,036   1,296   7,100 D   21,432

TOTAL LIABILITIES   216,214   32,362   17,015   265,591
Commitments and contingencies
MEZZANINE EQUITY   2,352   —   —   2,352

   2,352   —   —   2,352

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   209,447   26,517   (25,981) H   209,983

TOTAL LIABILITIES, MEZZANINE EQUITY, AND
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   $ 428,013   $ 58,879   $ (8,966)  $477,926

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical
   Nine Months Ended
   September 30, 2018   June 30, 2018

ALTAIR

ENGINEERING INC.
DATAWATCH

CORPORATION

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 4)
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Software   $ 212,258  $ 29,032  $ (4,988) E  $236,302
Software related services   26,872   1,060   (32) E   27,900

Total software   239,130   30,092   (5,020)   264,202
Client engineering services   36,652   —   36,652
Other   5,386   —   5,386

Total revenue   281,168   30,092   (5,020)   306,240

Cost of revenues:
Software   32,736   3,532   (29) F   36,239
Software related services   19,573   —   —   19,573

Total software   52,309   3,532   (29)   55,812
Client engineering services   29,977   —   —   29,977
Other   3,416   —   —   3,416

Total cost of revenues   85,702   3,532   (29)   89,205

Gross profit   195,466   26,560   (4,991)   217,035
Operating expenses:

Research and development   71,748   8,407   (163) F   79,992
Sales and marketing   58,435   16,020   (324) F   74,131
General and administrative   51,636   8,791   (821) C, F   59,606
Amortization of intangible assets   5,665   400   4,438 G   10,503
Other operating income   (7,433)   —   —   (7,433)

Total operating expenses   180,051   33,618   3,130   216,799

Operating income (loss)   15,415   (7,058)   (8,121)   236
Interest expense   92   254   (254) A   92
Other (income) expense, net   (2,046)   (349)   —   (2,395)

Income (loss) before income taxes   17,369   (6,963)   (7,867)   2,539
Income tax expense   4,629   17   (278) I   4,368

Net income (loss)   $ 12,740  $ (6,980)  $ (7,589)  $  (1,829)

Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic earnings per share   $ 0.19   $ (0.03)
Diluted earnings per share   $ 0.17   $ (0.02)
Weighted average shares used in computing earnings per

share:
Basic   66,429   66,429
Diluted   74,182   74,182

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For Year Ended December 31, 2017

(in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical
   For Year Ended

December 31,

2017
September 30,

2017

ALTAIR
ENGINEERING

INC.
DATAWATCH

CORPORATION

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 4)
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Software   $ 244,817  $ 34,524  $ (5,654) E   273,687
Software related services   35,397   1,739   (36) E   37,100

Total software   280,214   36,263   (5,690)   310,787
Client engineering services   46,510   —   —   46,510
Other   6,609   —   —   6,609

Total revenue   333,333   36,263   (5,690)   363,906

Cost of revenue:
Software   36,360   4,244   (11) F   40,593
Software related services   26,888   —   —   26,888

Total software   63,248   4,244   (11)   67,481
Client engineering services   38,131   —   —   38,131
Other   5,212   —   —   5,212

Total cost of revenue   106,591   4,244   (11)   110,824

Gross profit   226,742   32,019   (5,679)   253,082
Operating expenses:

Research and development   93,234   8,888   303 F   102,425
Sales and marketing   79,958   19,024   (211) F   98,771
General and administrative   87,979   8,777   (433) F   96,323
Amortization of intangible assets   5,448   100   6,648 G   12,196
Other operating income   (6,620)   —   —   (6,620)

Total operating expenses   259,999   36,789   6,308   303,096

Operating (loss) income   (33,257)   (4,770)   (11,986)   (50,013)
Interest expense   2,160   —   —   2,160
Other (income) expense, net   994   (759)   —   235

Income (loss) income before income taxes   (36,411)   (4,011)   (11,986)   (52,408)
Income tax expense (benefit)   62,996   (18)   (376) I   62,602

Net (loss) income   $ (99,407)  $ (3,993)  $ (11,610)  $  (115,010)

Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic earnings per share   (1.89)   (2.19)
Diluted earnings per share   (1.89)   (2.19)
Weighted average shares used in computing earnings per share:
Basic   52,466   52,466
Diluted   52,466   52,466

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

5

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Note 1 — Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet was derived from the historical unaudited consolidated financial statements of

[…]

The consummation of the merger also modified certain Datawatch RSUs without change in control provisions. These RSUs were modified such
that the holder has the right to receive cash payments upon vesting at $13.10 per share in the amount of $3.9 million, of which $0.5 million was
allocated to pre-combination expense and consideration paid as it relates to service rendered by Datawatch employees prior to the acquisition date.

Note 3 — Reclassifications

Altair has made certain reclassifications to the Datawatch historical balance sheet and statements of operations for the purposes of preparing the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of September 30, 2018 and the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of
operations for the year ended September 30, 2017 and the nine-month period ended June 30, 2018 to conform to Altair’s historical presentation as
detailed below.

7

Reclassifications in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of September 30, 2018 (in thousands):

   Adjustments

Datawatch Corporation
Consolidated Balance

Sheet after Adjustments Datawatch Corporation Consolidated Balance Sheet   (a)   (b)   (c)   (d)
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents   $13,735   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 13,735
Accounts receivable, net   9,802   —   —   —   9,802
Inventory, net   —   —   —   —   —   —
Income tax receivable   —   —   —   —   —   —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   2,131   —   —   —   2,131
Unbilled accounts receivable   2,805   (2,805)   —   —   —   —

Total current assets   28,473   (2,805)   —   —   —   25,668
Property and equipment, net   1,047   —   —   —   —   1,047
Goodwill   21,518   —   —   —   —   21,518
Other intangible assets, net   4,775   —   3,743   —   —   8,518
Deferred tax assets   36   —   —   —   —   36
Other long-term assets   2,092   —   —   —   —   2,092
Acquired intellectual property, net   3,743   (3,743)   —   —   —

TOTAL ASSETS   $61,684   $(2,805)  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 58,879

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Current portion of long-term debt   $ 2,044   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 2,044
Accounts payable   2,074   —   —   —   —   2,074
Accrued compensation and benefits   —   —   —   —   —   —
Obligations for acquisition of businesses   —   —   —   —   —   —
Other accrued expenses and current liabilities   —   —   —   3,044   —   3,044
Deferred revenue   18,191   (2,805)   —   —   —   15,386
Accrued expenses   3,044   —   —   (3,044)   —   —

Total current liabilities   25,353   (2,805)   —   —   —   22,548
Long-term debt, net of current portion   6,440   —   —   —   —   6,440
Deferred revenue, non-current   2,078   —   —   —   —   2,078
Stock-based compensation awards   —   —   —   —   —   —
Other long-term liabilities   448   —   —   —   848   1,296
Deferred tax liability   848   —   —   —   (848)   —

TOTAL LIABILITIES   35,167   (2,805)   —   —   —   32,362
Commitments and contingencies

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   26,517   —   —   —   —   26,517

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   $61,684   $(2,805)  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 58,879

(a) Represents the reduction of $2.8 million in Unbilled accounts receivable and Deferred revenue to align Datawatch’s policy for classification of

Unbilled accounts receivable and Deferred revenue to Altair’s policy.
(b) Represents the reclassification of $3.7 million in Acquired intellectual property to Other intangible assets, net.
(c) Represents the reclassification of $3.0 million in Accrued expenses to Other accrued expenses and current liabilities.
(d) Represents the reclassification of $0.8 million in Deferred tax liability to Other long-term liabilities.

8

Reclassifications in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the nine-month period ended June 30, 2018 (in
thousands):

Datawatch Corporation Consolidated Statement of Operations

   Adjustments

Datawatch Corporation
Consolidated Statement

of Operations
after Adjustments   (a)   (b)   (c)   (d)   (e)

Revenues:
Software   $17,607  $ 11,425  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 29,032
Software related services   —   1,060   —   —   —   —   1,060
Maintenance   11,425   (11,425)   —   —   —   —   —
Professional services   1,060   (1,060)   —   —   —   —   —

Total software   30,092   —   —   —   —   —   30,092
Client engineering services   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Other   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Total revenue   30,092   —   —   —   —   —   30,092
Cost of revenue

Software   929   —   2,603   —   —   —   3,532
Software related services   —   —   —   —   —   —
Cost of maintenance and services   2,603   —   (2,603)   —   —   —   —

Total software   3,532   —   —   —   —   —   3,532
Client engineering services   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Other   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Total cost of revenue   3,532   —   —   —   —   —   3,532
Gross profit   26,560   —   —   —   —   —   26,560
Operating expenses:   —

Research and development   —   —   —   8,407   —   —   8,407
Sales and marketing   16,420   —   —   —   —   (400)   16,020
General and administrative   8,791   —   —   —   —   —   8,791
Amortization of intangible assets   —   —   —   —   —   400   400
Other operating income   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Engineering and product development   8,407   (8,407)   —   —   —

Total operating expenses   33,618   —   —   —   —   —   33,618
Operating income (loss)   (7,058)   —   —   —   —   —   (7,058)

Interest expense   254   —   —   —   —   —   254
Other (income) expense, net   (55)   —   —   —   (294)   —   (349)

[…]

Income tax expense   17   —   —   —   —   —   17

Net income (loss)   $ (6,980)  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ (6,980)

(a) Represents the reclassification of $11.4 million from Maintenance revenue to Software, and $1.1 million from Professional services to Software

related services.
(b) Represents the reclassification of $2.6 million from Cost of maintenance and services to Cost of revenue, Software.
(c) Represents the reclassification of $8.4 million from Engineering and product development to Research and development.
(d) Represents the reclassification of $0.3 million from Foreign currency transaction loss to Other (income) expense, net.
(e) Represents the reclassification of $0.4 million from Sales and marketing to Amortization of intangible assets.

9

Reclassifications in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the year ended September 30, 2017 (in thousands):

Datawatch Corporation Consolidated Statement of Operations

   Adjustments

Datawatch Corporation
Consolidated Statement

of Operations
after Adjustments   (a)   (b)   (c)   (d)   (e)

Revenues:
Software   20,051   14,473   —   —   —   —   34,524
Software related services   —   1,739   —   —   —   —   1,739
Maintenance   14,473   (14,473)   —   —   —   —   —
Professional services   1,739   (1,739)   —   —   —   —   —

Total software   36,263   —   —   —   —   —   36,263
Client engineering services   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Other   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Total revenue   36,263   —   —   —   —   —   36,263
Cost of revenue

Software   1,895   —   2,349   —   —   —   4,244
Software related services   —   —   —   —   —   —
Cost of maintenance and services   2,349   —   (2,349)   —   —   —   —

Total software   4,244   —   —   —   —   —   4,244
Client engineering services   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Other   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Total cost of revenue   4,244   —   —   —   —   —   4,244
Gross profit   32,019   —   —   —   —   —   32,019
Operating expenses:

Research and development   —   —   —   8,888   —   —   8,888
Sales and marketing   19,124   —   —   —   —   (100)   19,024
General and administrative   8,777   —   —   —   —   —   8,777
Amortization of intangible assets   —   —   —   —   —   100   100
Other operating income   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Engineering and product development   8,888   (8,888)   —   —   —

Total operating expenses   36,789   —   —   —   —   —   36,789
Operating income (loss)   (4,770)   —   —   —   —   —   (4,770)

Interest expense   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Other (income) expense, net   (808)   —   —   —   49   —   (759)
Foreign currency transaction loss   49   —   —   —   (49)   —   —

Income (loss) before income taxes   (4,011)   —   —   —   —   —   (4,011)

Income tax expense   (18)   —   —   —   —   —   (18)
Net income (loss)   $ (3,993)   $—   $ —   $ —   $—   $ —   $ (3,993)

(f) Represents the reclassification of $14.5 million from Maintenance revenue to Software, and $1.7 million from Professional services to Software

related services.
(g) Represents the reclassification of $2.3 million from Cost of maintenance and services to Cost of Revenue, Software